ness units lead to additional impairment testing in two business
units: Port Service and Light Lifting. As a result of the testing a
total of EUR 4.5 million of goodwill was written off (Business Unit
Port Service EUR 3.5 million and Business Unit Light Lifting
EUR 1.0 million). As a result of the regular impairment test in 2013
there was no need for additional write offs.

In the regular impairment test 2013 the recoverable amount of
Business Unit Port Service exceeded the balance value by
EUR 0.9 million and in the Business Unit Light Lifting by EUR 0.9
million respectively. Sensitivity tests using both higher discount
rate (+5% points) and lower cash flow estimates (-10%) indicated
that BU Port Service goodwill would have been impaired by addi-
tional EUR 6.6 million and BU Light Lifting Goodwill by EUR 5.8
million. The recoverable amount would be the same as balance
value if the discount rate would be 0.5% points higher in BU Port
Service and 0.3% points higher in BU Light Lifting or if the cash
flows would be 4.9% lower in BU Port Service and 3.3% lower in
BU Light Lifting. There was no indication of impairment for any
other GCU Goodwill due to the sensitivity tests.

Goodwill
2014 2013

Acquisition costs as of January 1 116.3 123.1

Increase 0.0 0.0

Translation difference 3.2 -6.7

Acquisition costs as of December 31 119.5 116.3

Accumulated impairments as of January 1 -14.7 -10.2

Impairments for the financial year 0.0 -4.5

Total as of December 31 104.8 101.6

18. Other intangible assets

18.1. Patents and trademarks
2014 2013

Acquisition costs as of January 1 28.6 28.9

Translation difference 0.4 -0.3

Acquisition costs as of December 31 29.0 28.6

Accumulated amortization as of January 1 -13.2 -12.9

Amortization for financial year -0.7 -0.3

Total as of December 31 15.2 15.4

18.2. Software
2014 2013

Acquisition costs as of January 1 73.5 43.5

Increase 31.2 31.1

Decrease -2.2 -1.1

Transfer within assets 0.2 0.0

Translation difference 0.0 0.0

Acquisition costs as of December 31 102.6 73.5

Accumulated amortization as of January 1 -32.2 -26.6
Accumulated amortization relating to
disposals 2.2 1.1

Amortization for financial year -11.2 -6.8

Total as of December 31 61.4 41.3

88 Konecranes Annual Report 2014   Konecranes Annual Report 2014 89NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18.3. Other intangible assets
2014 2013

Acquisition costs as of January 1 107.9 112.0

Increase 0.6 0.0

Decrease -0.6 -0.5

Company acquisitions 0.0 8.7

Transfer within assets -0.2 0.0

Impairment 0.0 -10.8

Translation difference 1.2 -1.6

Acquisition costs as of December 31 108.8 107.9

Accumulated amortization as of January 1 -77.5 -68.4
Accumulated amortization relating to
disposals 0.2 0.1

Amortization for financial year -7.0 -9.1

Total as of December 31 24.6 30.4

18.4. Other intangible assets total
2014 2013

Acquisition costs as of January 1 209.9 184.4

Increase 31.8 31.1

Decrease -2.9 -1.7

Company acquisitions 0.0 8.7

Impairment 0.0 -10.8

Translation difference 1.5 -1.9

Acquisition costs as of December 31 240.4 209.9

Accumulated amortization as of January 1 -122.8 -107.8
Accumulated amortization relating to
disposals 2.4 1.2

Amortization for financial year -18.9 -16.2

Total as of December 31 101.2 87.0

Other intangible assets include service contracts, patents and
trademarks and software licenses. They are stated at cost and
amortized on the straight-line basis over their expected useful lives.
The normal amortization period varies from 4 to 20 years. Intangible
assets having an indefinite useful life are tested for impairment
annually. On December 31, 2014, the intangible assets having indef-
inite useful life consisted of the Stahl trademark, totally EUR 10.4
million. As there is no foreseeable limit on the period over which the
asset is expected to generate net cash inflows for the entity, it is